
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 
Immediately Following Scrutiny Committee on  

WEDNESDAY, 2 NOVEMBER 2016 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE 
 

 
 
 

PART 1 
 

1.  To agree the Chairman for this Meeting.   
 

2.  To receive any declarations of interest from Members.   
 

3.  To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources 
Cabinet Board held on 21 September 2016.  (Pages 3 - 10) 
 

4.  To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17.  (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
To receive the Report of the Head of Corporate Strategy and 
Democratic Services 
 

5.  Unreasonable/Unacceptable Customer Behaviour Policy  (Pages 
15 - 26) 
 
To receive the Report of The Head of Financial Services. 
 

6.  Treasury Management Monitoring 2016/17  (Pages 27 - 32) 
 

7.  Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the 
Chairman pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No 2290 (as 
amended).   
 

8.  Access to Meetings - to resolve to exclude the public for the 
following items pursuant to Regulation 4(3) and (5) of Statutory 



Instrument 2001 No. 2290 and the relevant exempt paragraphs 
12,14 and 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972.   
 
PART 2 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of ICT and Corporate 
Procurement (Exempt under Paragraphs 14 and 16). 
 

9.  Supply of Web Based Virtual Library  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 
To receive the Private Report of the Head of Financial Services 
(Exempt under Paragraphs 12 and 14). 
 

10.  Hardship Relief  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

11.  Hardship Relief  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

 
S.Phillips 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Thursday, 27 October 2016 
 
 
 
Cabinet Board Members:  
 
Councillors: 
 

A.H.Thomas and A.N.Woolcock 
 

 
 
Notes:  
 
 (1)  If any Cabinet Board Member is unable to attend, any other Cabinet Member may substitute as a 

voting Member on the Committee.  Members are asked to make these arrangements direct and 
then to advise the committee Section.   

 
(2) The views of the earlier Scrutiny Committee are to be taken into account in arriving at decisions 

(pre decision scrutiny process).  
 



- 11 - 
 

210916 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD – 21 SEPTEMBER 2016 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.N.Woolcock (Chairperson) and P.A.Rees 
 

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees, Mrs.J.Woodman-Ralph and Miss.C.L.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON.  

 
Agreed that Councillor A.N.Woolcock be appointed Chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 27 JULY, 2016.  
 
Decision: 
 
Noted by the Committee 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17.  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2016/17, be noted. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



- 12 - 
 

210916 

 
4. WELSH CHURCH ACT TRUST AND MISCELLANEOUS GRANTS 

FUND APPLICATIONS  
 
Decision: 
 
Welsh Church Act Trust Fund Application: 
 

a) Cilybebyll Church (Grant of 25% of costs up to £4,000) 
 
Miscellaneous Grant Applications 
 

b) Cwrt Herbert Sports Association (Provide Grant to fully cover rent 
for 5 year period from in line with rent review period) 

 
c) F.A.N Community Alliance (Provide Grant of 90% to cover rent for 

5 year period in line with rent review period. £250 to be paid by 
service user) 
 

Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on providing financial support in respect of the grant 
applications received.   
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

5. INSURANCE ARRANGEMENTS 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Council’s Insurance Renewal Arrangements be approved with 
the effect from 1st October 2016.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To provide a decision in relation to the Council’s Insurance 
arrangements, which need to be in place before the 1st October 2016. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 

Page 4



- 13 - 
 

210916 

The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation. The 
Chairman had agreed to this course of action and therefore there would 
be no call-in of this decision. 
 
 

6. ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Anti Money Laundering Policy as detailed in the circulated 
report be approved. 
 
Reason For Decision: 
 
The Council is committed to the highest standards of conduct and the 
policy demonstrates that it has put in place appropriate and proportionate 
anti-money laundering safeguards and reporting arrangements. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

7. ANNUAL TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2015/16  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be monitored and noted. 
 
 

9. PUBLIC SERVICES OMBUDSMAN FOR WALES ANNUAL LETTER 
AND REPORT 2015/2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 

Page 5



- 14 - 
 

210916 

 
10. LEGAL SERVICES (LICENSING) BUSINESS PLAN 2016/17  

 
Decision: 
 
That the Cabinet Board endorses the Legal Services (Licensing) 
Business Plan for the financial year 2016/17. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To allow the Licensing Section to operate in line with the business plan 
for the 2016/17 financial year. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

11. QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT DATA 2016-2017 - 
QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE (1 APRIL 2016- 30 JUNE 2016)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be monitored and noted. 
 
 

12. CORPORATE GOVERNANCE IMPROVEMENT ACTION PLAN - 
APRIL - AUGUST PROGRESS REPORT 2016-2017  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be monitored and noted. 
 
 

13. JOINT RESILIENCE COMMITTEE MINUTES - 30 OCTOBER, 2015  
 
Decision: 
 
That the minutes be noted. 
 

14. JOINT RESILIENCE COMMITTEE MINUTES - 15 MARCH, 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the minutes be noted 

Page 6



- 15 - 
 

210916 

 
 

15. MARGAM JOINT CREMATORIUM COMMITTEE MINUTES - 22 
JANUARY, 2016  
 
Decision: 
 
That the minutes be noted 
 
 

16. EXTENSION OF THE FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT FOR THE 
PROVISION OF MULTIFUNCTIONAL DEVICES AND SERVICES  
 
The Chairperson after receiving information from officers, agreed that the 
report be dealt with in public as the information contained within the 
circulated report was not restricted. 
 
Decision: 

1. That the requirements of competition are excluded and Rule 2.1 of 
the Council’s Contracts Procedure Rules is suspended. 

2. That the Framework be extended for the period of 6 months with 
an option to extend for a further 6 months maximum; 

3. That either the proposed Crown Commercial Service or the 
proposed National procurement Service Frameworks be utilised for 
the appointment of a contractor, failing this the Local authority will 
run its own competitive tender exercise; 

4. That the exercises, as detailed above be undertaken at the same 
time as the extensions are put in place. 

 
17. URGENT ITEM  

 
Because of the need now to deal with the matters contained in Minute 
Nos.18 below, the Chairman agreed that they could be raised at today’s 
meeting as urgent items pursuant to Statutory Instrument 2001 No.2290 
(as amended). 
 
Reason for Urgency 
 
Due to the time element 

Page 7



- 16 - 
 

210916 

 
 

18. VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL 
VIOLENCE (WALES) ACT 2015 - CALL FOR EVIDENCE  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic Services be 
authorised to submit the response as detailed in appendix 1, to the 
circulated report, to the Welsh Government. In addition, the Leader of 
Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council sends a letter expressing the 
key issues of the previous Scrutiny Committee and Cabinet Board to the 
Cabinet Secretary, for Communities and Children, Welsh Government. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure the Council’s concerns over implementation arrangements are 
conveyed to the Welsh Government. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision is an urgent one for immediate implementation. The 
Chairman had agreed to this course of action and therefore there would 
be no call-in of this decision. 
 
 

19. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 4 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

 

20. LEISURE AND SOCIAL SERVICES RESIDENTIAL CARE WRITE 
OFFS (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14).  
 
Decision: 
 
That the debt write offs as detailed in the private circulated report, be 
approved.  
 
Reason for Decision: 

Page 8



- 17 - 
 

210916 

 

The amounts due are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 

The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

21. WRITE OFF OF COUNCIL TAX (EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 14)  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Council Tax write offs as detailed in the private circulated report, 
be approved.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
The accounts are irrecoverable. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Policy and Resources Cabinet Board – Forward Work Programme (DRAFT) 

 

 

Meeting Date 
 

Agenda Items 

Type 
(Decision/ 

Monitoring Or 
Information) 

Rotation 
(Topical, 
Annual,  

Bi-Annual, 
Quarterly, 
Monthly) 

 
Contact 

Officer/ Head 
of Service 

14th Dec 16 
 

Finance    

Treasury Management Monitoring 
Report 

Information Monthly H. Jenkins 

Miscellaneous Grant Applications Decision Monthly H.Jenkins 

Private Reports e.g. Housing 
Benefit Write Offs/Council Tax 
Write Offs 

Decision Monthly D. Rees 

Miscellaneous Grant Applications Decision Monthly H.Jenkins 

Chief Execs    

Sickness Taskforce Re
[...]
 to a 
 customer's inappropriate actions or behaviour 

Financial Impact  

4. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

Page 16



 

   

Equality Impact Assessment  

5. There are no equality impacts associated with this report. 

Workforce Impacts 

6. There are no workforce impacts associated with this report. 

 

Legal Impacts 

7. There are no legal impacts associated with this report. 

Risk Management 

8. There are no risk management issues associated with this 
 report. 

 

Recommendations  

9. That Members approve the Unreasonable/Unacceptable Customer 
 Behaviour Policy. 

 

Reasons for Proposed Decision  

10. To enable the Authority to undertake its statutory duties and 
 duty of care to employees. 

Implementation of Decision 

11. The decision is proposed for the 3 day call in period. 

Appendices  

12. Appendix 1 - Unreasonable/Unacceptable Customer Behaviour 
 Policy 

Page 17



 

   

List of Background Papers 

13. Corporate Complaints, Comments and Compliments Policy 

Officer Contact 

14. Mrs Karen Jones Head of Corporate Strategy and Democratic 
 Services k.jones3@npt.gov.uk  Tel :01639 683284 

 Mrs Jayne Banfield Customer Services Manager 
 j.banfield@npt.gov.uk Tel: 01639 686165 

 

 

Page 18

https://www.npt.gov.uk/pdf/Comments_Compliments_Complaints_Policy_March2016.pdf
mailto:k.jones3@npt.gov.uk
mailto:j.banfield@npt.gov.uk


Appendix 1                                

DRAFT 

                             Neath Port Talbot County Borough Council 

                      Unreasonable/Unacceptable Customer Behaviour Policy 

 

1. Introduction  

 

The Council has a corporate complaints policy which enables members of the public to 

raise concerns they may have about the way in which the Council has responded to 

their request and/or concerns about the quality of the service provided. 

 

Occasionally, there are times when customers make unreasonable demands or behave   

unacceptably.  This policy sets ou
[...]
nt Files 
PWLB Notice Number 404/16 
  

Page 30



 5 

Officer Contact 
 
Mr David Rees – Head of Financial Services 
Tel. No.- 01639 763634 
E-mail - d.rees1@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Huw Jones – Chief Accountant – Capital and Corporate 
Tel. No. - 01639 763575 
E-mail - h.jones@npt.gov.uk 
 
Mr Chris Rees – Senior Accountant 
Tel. No. - 01639 763590 
E-mail - c.rees@npt.gov.uk 

Page 31

mailto:d.rees1@npt.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14, 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive the Minutes of the previous Policy and Resources Cabinet Board held on 21 September 2016.
	4 To receive the Forward Work Programme 2016/17.
	5 Unreasonable/Unacceptable Customer Behaviour Policy
	UnacceptableActionsByCustomersPolicyAppendix1

	6 Treasury Management Monitoring 2016/17
	9 Supply of Web Based Virtual Library
	10 Hardship Relief
	11 Hardship Relief



Minutes of the meeting


- 18 - 
 

21116 

 
EXECUTIVE DECISION RECORD 

 
CABINET BOARD - 2 NOVEMBER 2016 

 
POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET BOARD 

 

 
 
Cabinet Board Members: 
 
Councillors: 
 

A.N.Woolcock (Chairperson) and P.A.Rees  

Officers in Attendance: 
 
Mrs.K.Jones, D.Rees and Miss.C.L.Davies 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRPERSON.  

 
Agreed that Councillor.A.N.Woolcock be appointed chairperson for the 
meeting. 
 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS POLICY AND RESOURCES CABINET 
BOARD HELD ON 21 SEPTEMBER 2016.  
 
Noted by the Committee. 
 
 

3. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17.  
 
That the Forward Work Programme 2016/17, be noted. 
 
 

4. UNREASONABLE/UNACCEPTABLE CUSTOMER BEHAVIOUR 
POLICY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Unreasonable/Unacceptable Customer Behaviour Policy, be 
approved. 
 
Reason for Decision: 



- 19 - 
 

21116 

 
To enable the Authority to undertake its statutory duties and duty of care 
to employees. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
  

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT MONITORING 2016/17  
 
Decision: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

6. ACCESS TO MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: that pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the 

Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded for the following items of business 
which involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 12, 14 & 16 
of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the above Act. 

 
 

 

7. SUPPLY OF WEB BASED VIRTUAL LIBRARY  
 
Decision: 
 
That the requirements of competition are excluded and Rule 2.1 of the 
Councils contracts procedure rules be suspended. 
 
That approval be granted to make a direct award to the supplier as 
detailed in the private circulated report, for a period of 3 years 
commencing 19 November, 2016. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To ensure continuity and to obtain the most effective and efficient 
arrangement for the provision of the Services. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 



- 20 - 
 

21116 

8. HARDSHIP RELIEF  
 
Decision: 
 
That the Business Rates Hardship Relief be not awarded to F, as 
detailed in the private circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on the application for Business Rates Hardship Relief. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

9. HARDSHIP RELIEF  
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for Business Rates Hardship Relief for the full year 
2016/17 to JAUL, be approved, to the sum as detailed within the private 
circulated report. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
To decide on the application for Business Rates Hardship Relief. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
The decision will be implemented after the three day call in period. 
 
 

 
CHAIRPERSON 


